
International Conference on 
Library and Information Science (ICLIS) 2015 

17th and 18th September, 2015 
Galadari Hotel, Colombo 

"Challenges for Information Professionals and 
LIS services in the 21st Century" 

Proceedings 

Editors 
Pradeepa Wijetunge (PhD) 

M.N. Ravikumar 
Champa N. K. Alahakoon 

T. Ramanan 

Organized by 

Sri Lanka L ibrary Assoc iat ion 

275/75, Stanely Wi jesundara Mawatha, Co lombo 07, Sr i Lanka. 

+94112589103 

sl la@slt. lk / sl laoff ice@gmail.com 

www.sl la.org. lk 

mailto:slla@slt.lk
mailto:sllaoffice@gmail.com
http://www.slla.org.lk


No. Title Page 

09 

P r i o r experiences of the new entrants in us ing the school 
l ib rary : w i t h special reference to Management students, 
Un ivers i ty of Peradeniya 
Pradeepa Wijetunge & Chamani Gunasekera 

10 
Job sat isfact ion among the L ibrary and Informat ion Science 
Professionals i n Madura i District, Tami l Nadu, India: a s tudy 
A. Baladhandayutham 

86 

11 

P r i o r experiences of l ib rary usage of the new entrants: w i t h 
special reference to Bachelor of Arts undergraduates, 
Un ivers i ty of Peradeniya 
Pradeepa Wijetunge & B.N.G.S. Premarathne 

94 

12 
A s tudy on usage of p r in t and electronic journals among the 
students of Eng ineer ing Colleges in Madura i Dis t r ic t 
K. Chinnasamy 

100 

13 
Role of the Un i t ed Nat ions (UN) in deve loping l ibrar ies and the 
l ib rary pro fess ion in Sr i Lanka 
S.M.V.N.K.S. Wickramasinghe 

110 

14 

Challenges of us ing Information and Commun ica t i on 
Technologies (ICTs) in univers i ty l ibrar ies and specia l l ibrar ies 
in Sr i Lanka 
R. M. Nadeeka Rathnabahu 

120 

15 

Assess ing cr i t i ca l th ink ing in media l i teracy of secondary 
school students - special focus to Na l lur D iv i s ion of Jaffna 
Distr ic t 
P.Rajeswarn & S. Navaneethakrishnan 

125 

16 
L ib ra ry automat ion software usage i n un ivers i ty l ibrar ies i n 
Sri Lanka 
D.G.A.S Malkanthi & Nimal Hettiarachchi 

139 

17 

Usage of l i b ra ry and the social med ia by new entrants i n 2015 : 
a p rov inc ia l analysis based on Arts , Management and L a w 
streams at Univers i ty of Peradeniya 
Pradeepa Wijetunge & Champa N. K. Alahakoon 

146 

18 
Conservat ion and preservat ion of special col lect ions to susta in 
the cu l tura l heritage by Eastern Univers i ty l i b ra ry 
Gayathiri Navirathan 

157 

ix 



Usage of library and the social media by the new entrants in 2015: a 
provincial analysis based on Arts, Management and Law streams at 

University of Peradeniya 

Pradeepa Wijetunge 
Librarian 

University of Colombo, Sri Lanka 
librarian@cm b. lib.ac.lk 

Champa N. K. Alahakoon 
Senior Assistant Librarian 

University of Peradeniya, Sri Lanka 
kumaria@pdn.ac.Ik 

Abstract 

The paper discusses the use of a school library by new entrants to the University of 
Peradeniya in 2015. Arts (BA), Management (BBA) and Law (LLB) streams were 
taken for consideration. Survey research method was applied using a structured 
questionnaire. Objectives are to identify their school library usage, the use of social 
media and the use of other digital messaging systems by province. Two day library 
registration of new entrants' (877) were analysed by using SPSS version 13. 
Regarding the subject teachers' influence on the use of the library, majority of 
students were asked by the teacher to use the library in BA, BBA, and LLB. In the use 
of social media, most of them were not using face book to get information. Twitter 
indicated a very low usage in the overall three streams. Regarding Skype, again a 
very low usage has been indicated. Average expressed their desire to communicate 
with these media with the library. Below fifty percents of new entrants had email 
accounts. Average number of students (34.4%) had mobile phone with Internet 
connection and this is a little higher (27.1%) than the use of social media. More than 
fifty percent like to get library messages to their mobile phones. According to the 
overall results, students from the all streams not considerably used the library in all 
provinces and although, they like to have the library messages to their mobile 
phones, they are not familiar with the social media and with other communication 
technology. Therefore, training programmes and other library awareness methods 
relating to the use of all kind of resources and communication methods are 
necessary for them to increase the library usage in all provinces. 

Keywords: Undergraduate, Library Usage, Social Media, Peradeniya, Sri Lanka 
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1.0 Introduction 

The da i ly use of in format ion mater ia ls in a l i b ra r y does not mean the use of 
books and per iod ica ls only as in t rad i t iona l services but it invo lves the use of 
m o d e r n technology such as the services th rough In format ion communica t i on 
technology and also other social media. The Oxford Eng l i sh D ic t i onary Online, 
(2010) defines soc ia l ne twork ing as the use or estab l ishment of a soc ia l ne twork 
or connect ions, and the use of web sites w h i c h enable users to interact w i t h one 
another to f ind and contact people w i t h c o m m o n interests. A c c o r d i n g to Baro, 
Edewor , and Sunday, (2013) Face book (FB), MySpace, Tw i t t e r and del.icio.us are 
just a few of the social ne twork ing opt ions avai lable on the Internet today. 
Smartphone, iPads and other technology devices pe rmi t a constant f low of b i ­
d i rec t iona l communica t i on and in format ion at home, col leagues, fr iends 
throughout the t ime (Cox and McLeod , 2014) . But w i thou t gett ing the proper 
ins t ruc t i on f rom a un ivers i ty l ibrary , the exper ience they ga in f rom the school 
l i b ra ry usage is not adequate to use the un ive rs i t y l ibrar ies . 

In 2014 K u m a r a carr ied out a survey w i t h the f reshman students of the 
Univers i ty of M o r a t u w a and it indicated that use of Internet, i nc lud ing web 
searches, W ik i s , Blogs, V ideo websites, Social Ne twork ing , and E m a i l usage is high 
in the Univers i t y of M o r a t u w a wh i l e Mashroofa , (2011) ind icated that the 
students need further help to use mode rn commun ica t i on methods. The goal of 
this s tudy was to identi fy the use of the l i b ra ry by the n e w entrants to the 
Un ive rs i t y of Peradeniya and h o w exper ienced they were i n the use of social 
med ia and communica t i on to exchange the ideas and in fo rmat i on by prov ince and 
w h i c h helps to the univers i ty l i b ra ry to reap its benef it w h e n p rov id ing 
in format ion resources. 

2.0 Literature Review 

It is be l ieved that improv ing users ' knowledge of l ib rar i es ' co l lect ions and 
services cou ld be a mot ivat ing factor for more usage of the l i b ra ry for new 
entrants. Instruct ion i n l ib rary use, guidance f rom the sen ior professionals, 
educat ion and exp lorat ion prov ided by l ibrar ies to users to enable them to make 
more effective, efficient, and independent use of in fo rmat ion sources and services 
to w h i c h these l ibrar ies prov ide access (Ader ib igbe and Aj iboye, 2013) . 

In add i t i on to these t rad i t iona l modes of accessing in format ion , the r ise of 
social med ia tools have also prov ided the oppor tun i t y to share the posi t ive and 
negative thoughts as we l l as in format ion they want . Even in Sr i Lanka the 
increased deve lopment of l ib rary col lect ions has resul ted i n many univers i ty 
l ibrar ies to offer the i r l ibrary services to the user communi t y . Gu and 
Widen-Wul f f , (2011) found that researchers have a var ie ty of in format ion 
practices, and suggested that l ib rar ians need to incorporate soc ia l med ia i n ways 
to further scho lar ly communicat ion . McDonne l l and Shi r i , (2011) found that the 
integrat ion of social med ia search appl icat ions i n t rans fe r r ing in f o rmat i on i n the 
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digital l i b ra ry made users feel more comfortable w h e n us ing the l ibrar ies . Adah, 
(2012) ment ioned that social med ia is necessary; to bu i l d awareness and promote 
the l i b rary and programmes and services, to share accurate in format ion , and to 
improve l i b ra ry services based on customer feedback. In 2011 Head and 
Eisenberg car r i ed out a survey w i t h Univers i ty of Washington 's in fo rmat ion 
school and found that most of them (40%) used smart phones, and 1 3 % had FB, 
1 1 % had emai l accounts. Moreove r 6 5 % stated that they had some experience 
using social med ia sites such as FB, Twi t t e r or Youtube. Col l ings and Quan-Haase, 
(2012) ment ioned that a l though they have expected the FB to be the most 
frequently used plat form, the f indings showed that Twi t t e r was the most popular, 
fo l lowed by FB. Sponc i l and Gi t imu, (2013) indicated that FB and e-mai l were the 
social ne twork websi tes of choice, w i t h 9 9 % of college students us ing FB and 9 0 % 
using e-mai l i n a m i d wes te rn Un ivers i t y in US. 

Par t icu lar at tent ion need to be pa id to the abi l i ty of un ive rs i t y l ib rar i es to 
market the i r services, r ema in re levant to younger patrons and achieve a n e w level 
of interact ion be tween l i b ra ry personnel and either current or prospect ive 
patrons. Un ivers i t y l ibrar ies conta in a lot of in format ion but not a l l of t h em may 
appeal to a l l users. If the users are w i l l i n g to have in fo rmat ion th rough social 
media, they w o u l d be able to achieve better search results. 

3.0 Objectives of the Study 

The p r i m a r y a im of this s tudy is to examine the school l i b ra ry usage by the 
new entrants of 2015 to at the Un ivers i t y of Peradeniya cons ider ing the provinces 
in Sr i Lanka. Therefore, the fo l lowing objectives were formulated; 

1. To analyse the p rov inc ia l par t ic ipat ion of arts (BA), Management (BBA) 
and L a w (LLB) subject streams of the survey, 

2. To analyse the i r school l i b ra ry usage by province, 
3. To f ind out the i r usage of social med ia by province, 
4. To determine the use of other messaging systems by prov ince (email, 

smart phones, receipt of messages and wi l l ingness to communicate ) 

4.0 Research Methodology 

Survey research strategy was appl ied for the study and a structured 
quest ionnaire was used as the data col lect ing tool. Th is quest ionna i re was 
adminis tered w h e n the n e w entrants get the reg istrat ion f rom the M a i n l ibrary, 
Univers i ty of Peradeniya. Out of the total reg istrat ion days of n e w entrants, the 
study was analysed us ing on ly two days l ib rary reg istrat ion data of n e w entrants. 
There were 877 new entrants dur ing the two days. Out of the tota l i t indicates 
7 3 % of sample size. Data was analysed by us ing the Statist ical package for Social 
Sciences ve rs ion 13 and descr ipt ive statistics are discussed. 
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5.0 Findings 

5.1 Students' provincial representation in the study 

The fo l lowing Table (Table 1) indicates the numbe r of students w h o 
registered at the l i b rary w i t h i n the two days of data col lect ion and the prov ince of 
the three streams such as Ar t s (BA). Management (BBA) , and L a w (LLB) . The 
populat ion was 877 students. 

Table-1: Provincial representation of the three streams 

Degree West Cent North South Sahara. Uva No 
Cen 

No 
Wes 

East Total 

BA 71 117 58 101 99 53 77 101 35 712 
8% 13.3% 6.6% 11.4% 11.2% 6% 8.7% 11.4 

% 
4% 80.6 

% 
BBA 36 53 - 9 7 8 1 11 2 127 

4.1% 6% - 1% .8% .9% .1% 1.2% .2% 14.4 
% 

LLB 9 6 3 2 4 5 2 6 1 38 
1% .7% .3% .2% .5% .6% .2% .7% .1% 4.3% 

Total 116 176 61 112 110 66 80 118 38 877 

The prov inc ia l analysis indicate that f rom 80 .6% of B A students highest have 
come f rom Centra l (CE), fo l lowed by Southern (SO) and Nor th Wes t e rn (NW) 
provinces, but i n the case of B B A students, f r o m l 4 . 4 % , most have come f rom 
Western (WE), CE and N W prov inces and no one f rom Nor the rn (NO) prov ince . 
F r o m the L L B students, out of 4 .3%, highest were f rom W E , CE and N W prov inces . 
It is c lear ly ind icated that N W is the 3 r d highest i n a l l streams. 

5.2 Library usage of new entrants by in province 

The quest ion was posed about the subject teachers ' inf luence to use the 
l ibrary. It is remarkab le that 9 8 . 6 % (712) B A students were asked by the teacher 
to read books related to the i r subjects other than the notes g iven i n the i r classes. 
Accord ing to the prov inc ia l percentage the range is indicated as 9 4 . 9 % - 1 0 0 % in 
al l provinces. F r o m the BBA, overa l l 9 9 . 2 % of students indicated that they used 
l ib rary w h i c h also range f rom 9 7 . 2 % - 1 0 0 % in al l prov inces except NO prov ince . 
In the stream of L L B overa l l 9 4 . 7 % indicated that the teachers asked to use the 
l ib rary and NO prov ince indicated the lowest 6 6 . 7 % wh i l e a l l other prov inces 
indicated 1 0 0 % . Table 2 ind icated the p rov inc ia l percentage of l i b ra ry use. 
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Table- 2: Provincial percentage of l ibrary use 

Degree West Cent North South Sabar Uva N. 
Cen 

N.Wes East Res. 
Total 

Total 

BA 71 111 58 100 98 52 77 100 35 702 712 
100 94.9 100 99 99 98. 

1 
100 99 100 98.6 100 

% 
BBA 35 53 - 9 7 8 1 11 2 126 127 

97.2 100 - 100 100 100 100 100 100 99.2 100 
% 

LLB 9 5 2 2 4 5 2 6 1 36 38 
100 83.3 66.7 100 100 100 100 100 100 94.7 100 

% 

Frequency of us ing the l i b rary was measured by g iv ing 5 opt ions and 
prov inc ia l results indicated that most of the B A students (42.1%) use the l i b ra ry a 
few days a week, especial ly those who came f rom NW, Sabaragamuwa (SAB) and SO 
provinces. The results are indicated in Table 3 below. 

Table- 3: Provincial analysis of Frequency of BA students' l ibrary usage 

Degree West Cent North South Sabar Uva N.Cen N.Wes East Total 
Daily 0 3 6 2 3 3 2 4 3 26 

% .0 .4 .8 .3 .4 .4 .3 .6 .4 3.7 
Few days a 
week 26 35 36 38 41 27 29 53 15 300 

% 3.7 4.9 5.1 5.3 5.8 3.8 4.1 7.4 2.1 42.1 
Once a week 21 39 10 32 28 17 17 23 12 199 

% 2.9 5.5 1.4 4.5 3.9 2.4 2.4 3.2 1.7 27.9 
Once in two 
weeks 7 11 0 9 12 1 7 9 2 58 

% 1 1.5 .0 1.3 1.7 .1 1.0 1.3 .3 8.1 
Once a month 0 8 2 5 5 4 3 4 0 31 

% .0 1.1 .3 .7 .7 .6 .4 .6 .0 4.4 
Total 54 96 54 86 89 52 58 53 32 614 

Table 4 be low indicates the frequency of B B A students ' l i b ra ry usage. 
Accordingly, the highest number of n e w entrants (40.9%) uses the l i b rary once a 
week except those f rom the Nor the rn Prov ince. Some of them have used the 
l ibrary a few days a week (18.1%) and once in two weeks (18.1%) too. 
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Table- 4: Provincial analysis of frequency of BBA students' library usage 

Degree West Cent North South Sabar Uva N.Cen N.Wes East Total 
Daily 0 2 - 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

% .0 1.6 - .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 1.6 
Few days 
a week 5 7 0 2 4 1 3 1 

23 

% 3.9 5.5 - .0 1.6 3.1 .8 2.4 .8 18.1 
Once a 
week 20 16 

-
5 4 2 0 5 0 

52 

% 15. 
7 

12. 
6 3.9 3.1 1.6 .0 3.9 .0 

40.9 

Once in 
two 
weeks 5 11 2 1 2 0 1 1 

23 

% 3.9 8.7 - 1.6 .8 1.6 .0 .8 .8 18.1 
Once a 
month 2 4 

-
0 0 0 0 0 0 

6 

% 1.6 3.1 - .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 4.7 
Total 32 40 7 7 8 1 9 2 106 

Acco rd ing to Table 5 below, most number of L L B students f r om NW, W E , and 
Uva prov inces indicated that they used the l i b ra ry once a week. Some of the 
prov inces do not indicate mul t ip le options, yet the students use it once a week 
especial ly i n the Southern province. It is h ighl ighted that not a single L L B student 
uses the l i b ra ry daily. 

Table- 5: Provincial analysis of frequency of LLB students' library usage 

Degree West Cent North Sout 
h 

Sabar 
a 

Uva N. Cen N. Wes East Total 

Daily 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
% .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

Few days 14 
a week 3 3 1 0 3 0 2 1 1 

% 7.9 7.9 2.6 .0 7.9 .0 5.3 2.6 2.6 36.8 
Once a 15 
week 3 2 1 2 0 3 0 4 0 

% 7.9 5.3 2.6 5.3 .0 7.9 .0 10.5 .0 39.5 
Once in 7 
two 
weeks 3 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 

% 7.9 2.6 .0 .0 2.6 2.6 .0 2.6 .0 18.4 
Once a 1 
month 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

% .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 2.6 .0 .0 .0 2.6 
Total 9 6 2 2 4 5 2 6 1 37 
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5.3 Usage of social media by the new entrants 

The use of soc ia l med ia of these new entrants was invest igated. Quest ions 
were posed w i t h three popu la r soc ia l med ia (Face book, Twit ter , and Skype) and 
inqui red whe ther they have accounts of these social media. Fo l l ow ing Table 6 
indicates the use of soc ia l med ia by province. 

Table- 6: Provincial analysis of use of social media by new entrants 

Social 
Media 

West Cent North South Sahara Uva NCen No Wes East Total 

Face Book 33 66 20 29 26 12 14 28 11 239 
% 3.7 7.5 2.3 3.3 2.9 1.4 1.6 3.2 1.2 27.1 

Twitter 7 11 4 3 3 4 1 3 6 42 
% .8 1.2 .5 .3 .3 .5 .1 .3 .7 4.8 

Skype 16 34 10 13 8 4 10 18 8 121 
% 1.8 3.9 1.1 1.5 .9 .5 1.1 2 .9 13.7 

Use of Face Book indicates that CE (7.5%) and W E (3.7%) have h igh usage, 
wh i l e Twi t t e r indicates a very l o w usage i n a l l three streams amount ing to 42 
(4.8%). In re la t ion to Skype, CE prov ince indicated the highest usage w h i c h 
amounted to (3.9%). Ac co rd ing to the overal l analysis, there is no r emarkab l e 
usage of social med ia and on ly 2 7 . 1 % use FB. 

In add i t i on to that, the quest ions were posed re lat ing to the use of ema i l 
account, smart phones, whe ther they l ike to communicate us ing these med ia and 
w o u l d they l ike to have l i b ra ry messages to the i r mobi le phones. Accord ing ly , the 
Table 7 indicated the responses for each facility. 
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Table- 7: Provincial analysis of use of other facilities by new entrants 

Other 
accounts 

West Cent North South Sahara Uva No 
Cen 

No 
Wes 

East Total 

Use of email 
Acc. 

44 68 24 31 33 18 17 33 17 285 

% 5 7.7 2.7 3.5 3.7 2.0 1.9 3.7 1.9 32.3 
Like to 
communic 
ate 55 86 30 44 42 28 23 48 21 

377 

% 6.2 9.7 3.4 5 4.8 3.2 2.6 5.4 2.4 42.7 
Use of Mobile 
phone 50 70 26 30 33 19 17 42 17 

304 

% 5.7 7.9 2.9 3.4 3.7 2.2 1.9 4.8 1.9 34.4 
Receive 
messages 68 98 46 48 50 36 24 57 26 

453 

% 
7.7 

11. 
1 5.2 5.4 5.7 4.1 2.7 6.5 2.9 

51.3 

Relat ing to hav ing emai l accounts, CE prov ince indicated the highest (7.7%) 
and W E (5%) and N W (3.7%). The next quest ion asked was whe the r they l ike to 
communicate w i t h the l i b ra ry through any of these accounts. The results 
indicated that a posi t ive response was obtained f rom CE prov ince (9.7%), W E 
(6.2%) and N W (5.4%). Abou t the mobi le phone w i t h an Internet connect ion 
again CE indicated the highest w i th7 .9% , fo l lowed by W E w i t h 5.7% and N W 
provinces got the th i rd highest w i t h 4 .8%. Next it was asked whe the r they w o u l d 
l ike to get l i b ra ry messages (SMS) to the i r mobi le phone. Th is is the highest 
percentage obtained, and it showed a posi t ive response of 453 (51.3%) out of the 
total sample i n three subject streams. It is clear that major i ty of students l ike to 
get messages f rom the l i b ra ry in a m e d i u m w h i c h is the very fami l iar to them. 
Highest indicated was f rom CE (11.1%), W E (7.7%) and N W (6.5%) prov inces . 
This analysis c lear ly ind icated that a l l these facil it ies were h igh ly used by CE, W E 
and N W provinces i n the country. 

On the other hand, it was seen that the social med ia and other accounts were 
made use of by less than hal f the popu la t ion except us ing messages to the phone 
(51.3%). Therefore this is the popular , accessible, and useable med ia of these n e w 
entrants in the univers i ty . These results further indicated that these n e w entrants 
are not famil iar w i t h the social ne tworks i n the country. A l though highl ighted 
prov inces got the highest, the percentages do not show a signif icant leve l of usage. 

The fo l l owing figure c lear ly indicates the differences be tween use and not use 
of these facil it ies by the new entrance. 
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Figure-1: Usage level of social media 

6.0 Discussion and Conclusion 

Al though majority of B A students came f rom CE, and W E prov inces on ly one 
th i rd of them use the l ib rary e i ther few days a week or once a week. Re lat ing to 
N W province, three- fourth of students use the l ib rary few days a week. In the B B A 
stream although CE has the highest usage, on ly one- th i rd of t h em use the l ib rary 
but the W E and N W prov inces indicate that second and th i rd highest usage by 
them. F r o m the LLB students, hal f of t h em f rom W E and CE use the l i b ra ry a few 
days a week and this is higher amount compared w i t h B A and B B A stream. 

About the use of social media, Skype is used by one- th i rd of CE prov ince 
students and W E prov ince indicated that on ly one- fourth of them used FB. Other 
prov inces indicate a very l o w usage of this media . Cons ider ing the three media; 
FB, Skype, and Twi t ter three- fourth of CE prov ince students used either one of 
these med ia for communicat ion . 

Relat ing to the quest ion of other facil it ies such as emai l , and the i r desire to 
communicate , and have messages f rom the l ibrary , hal f of them in a l l prov inces 
l ike to communicate us ing whatever of these med ia w i t h the l ibrary . A t the same 
time, three- fourth of them w o u l d l ike on ly to receive messages f rom the l ibrary. 
A l though Col l ins and Quan-Haase (2012) ment ioned that Tw i t t e r was the most 
popular, i n the Univers i ty of Peraden iya they are not much aware of the accounts 
of FB, Twi t te r and Skype but most of t h em have ema i l account, p rov ing the results 
of Head and Eisenberg, (2011) and Sponc i l and Gi t imu, (2013) US. Acco rd ing to 
this study, st i l l the highly used med ia among the n e w entrants is mobi le phone 
messaging. 
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The results of this study indicated that, it is further a l a rm ing that new 
entrants to BA, BBA, and L L B courses st i l l do not have enough knowledge or ski l ls 
to use a l i b ra ry and social med ia a lmost in al l prov inces. Th is s tudy identi f ies the 
different usage patterns of new entrants and this in fo rmat ion w i l l be helpful to 
the un ive rs i t y l i b ra ry w h e n hand l ing students f rom different prov inces to make 
use of m o d e r n resources avai lable in the l ibrary . Fur the r this is a very good 
p la t form to the l ibrar ians to design course content to prov ide t ra in ing especial ly 
regard ing the open source in format ion, the d ig i t i zed col lect ions, and the 
accessib i l i ty of the e-collections i n the l ib rary based on the i r abi l i ty . The p lann ing 
of t r a in ing programmes for different levels, the d i rect ions of the t ra in ing 
programmes, the engagement w i t h users to p romote the l i b r a r y services, and if 
the m o d e r n changes are challenges to them h o w the users to be t ra ined either at 
prov inc ia l level or based on their abi l i ty level of g rasp ing of the content of the 
t ra in ing , are the aspects that the l ib rar ians shou ld cons ider w h e n designing the 
t ra in ing programmes. 
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